

No. 20-1004

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT COLLIER, PETITIONER,

v.

DALLAS COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT, doing business
as PARKLAND HEALTH & HOSPITAL SYSTEM,
RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

E. LEON CARTER
JOSHUA J. BENNETT
Counsel of Record
STACEY CHO HERNANDEZ
CARTER ARNETT PLLC
8150 N. Central Expy, Ste.
500 Dallas, TX 75231
(214) 550-8188
jbennett@carterarnett.com

Counsel for Respondent

April 8, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. District Court Proceedings	6
C. Proceedings Before the Fifth Circuit	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	11
I. The Courts of Appeals Are Not “Intractably Divided” on the Question Presented.	12
A. No Circuit Court Has Held that a Single Work- Place Incident Involving the N-Word “Standing Alone,” Gives Rise to a Triable Hostile-Work- Environment Claim.	12
B. The Circuit Courts Uniformly Agree that, Under this Court’s Precedents, a Single Work- Place Use of the N-Word <i>May</i> Give Rise to a Triable Hostile-Work-Environment Claim Depending on the Totality of the Circumstances.....	16
II. This Is the Wrong Case to Decide Collier’s Questions Presented.....	22
A. Collier Waived His Questions Presented By Failing to Raise Them Adequately Below.....	22
B. Granting Collier’s Petition Would Be Immediately Improvident Because Although This Court Has Already Decided Collier’s Questions Presented Against Him, Collier Has Not Asked the Court to Overturn Those Prior Decisions.	25

C. The Court Should Wait for a Better Record with Thorough Briefing and Clear Decisions from the Lower Courts Before Deciding the Question Presented.....	27
III. The Fifth Circuit's Decision Is Correct.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Allen v. Potter</i> , 152 Fed. Appx. 379 (5th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Ayissi-Etoh v. Fannie Mae</i> , 712 F.3d 572 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016)	28
<i>Boyer-Liberto v. Fontainebleau Corp.</i> , 786 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2015)	7–8, 21, 31
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021)	25
<i>Castleberry v. STI Group</i> , 863 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Caver v. City of Trenton</i> , 420 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Clark County Sch. Dist. v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268 (2001)	1–2, 15, 26
<i>Cerros v. Steel Techs., Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1040 (7th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995)	27
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	29
<i>Collier v. Dallas County Hosp. Dist.</i> , 827 Fed. Appx. 373 (5th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>EEOC v. WC&M Enters., Inc.</i> , 496 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2007)	10, 16–17

<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	2, 26, 29
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013)	24
<i>Gates v. Board of Education of the City of Chicago</i> , 916 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2019)	21–22
<i>Green v. Franklin Nat’l Bank of Minn.</i> , 459 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Wackenhut Servs., Inc.</i> , 419 Fed. Appx. 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Henry v. CorpCar Services Houston, Ltd.</i> , 625 Fed. Appx. 607 (5th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Icicle Seafoods, Inc. v. Worthington</i> , 475 U.S. 709 (1986)	29
<i>Irani v. Palmetto Health</i> , 767 Fed. Appx. 399 (4th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993)	27
<i>Jackson v. Quanex Corp.</i> , 191 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 1999)	19–20
<i>Johnson v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 117 Fed. Appx. 444 (6th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	23
<i>Lawrence v. F.C. Kerbeck & Sons</i> , 134 Fed. Appx. 570 (3d Cir. 2005)	15, 17
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	25
<i>Miller v. Tex. Tech Univ. Health Scis. Ctr.</i> , 421 F.3d 342 (5th Cir. 2005)	11, 24

<i>Moring v. Arkansas Dep't of Corr.</i> , 243 F.3d 452 (8th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	29–30
<i>Nicholson v. City of Clarksville, Tenn.</i> , 530 Fed. Appx. 434 (6th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Okoli v. City Of Baltimore</i> , 648 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodgers v. W.S. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 1993).....	17, 29
<i>Savage v. Maryland</i> , 896 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018).....	13, 15, 22, 26
<i>Skipper v. Giant Food Inc.</i> , 68 Fed. Appx. 393 (4th Cir. 2003)	21, 31
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	22–23
<i>Spriggs v. Diamond Auto Glass</i> , 242 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Tademy v. Union Pac. Corp.</i> , 614 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	4
<i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 570 U.S. 421 (2013).....	1, 27, 29–30

Other Authorities:

Alexander M. Bickel, FOREWORD: THE PASSIVE VIRTUES, 75 Harv. L. Rev. 40 (1961)	10
